Once the fixed number of shares are determined, the

residual value should be presented as equity. Further,

the Company determined that only the interest on the

present value of the future interest obligation on CCDs

should be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss

rather than the interest amount on the entire CCDs.

When the liquidity event happens as per the terms

of CCDs, the unmatured portion of the present value

of future interest obligation recognized as financial

liability should be classified as equity. These CCDs are

presented separately as “Other Equity” and will be

presented as non-controlling interest upon issue of

equity shares in the future. For additional information,

see Notes D(12), D(13) & D(16) herein.

  The opening balance of assets, liabilities and equity for

the earliest prior period presented has been restated.

  The following tables present the impact on previously

reported amounts in specific line items in the financial

statements as at March 31, 2024 and April 01, 2023.

Changes in Statement of Assets and Liabilities:

Particulars
March 31, 2024 April 01, 2023

Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Equity :-

Other equity 1,41,907 (37,675) 1,04,232 58,043 (12,743) 45,300

Liabilities:-

Non-current borrowings 1,37,689 33,147 1,70,836 1,19,237 10,494 1,29,731

Current borrowings 23,462 4,528 27,990 26,986 2,249 29,235

Changes in Statement of Profit and Loss:

Particulars
March 31, 2024

Reported Adjustment Restated

Finance costs 15,454 (3,449) 12,005

Profit before tax 7,969 3,449 11,418

Tax expense (2,093) - (2,093)

Profit after tax 5,876 3,449 9,325

Total comprehensive income 5,864 3,449 9,313

C. Material Accounting Policies
1. Foreign currency

 (i) Foreign currency transactions and balances

  Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recognized

in the financial statements using exchange rates

prevailing on the date of transaction. Monetary assets

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are

translated to the relevant functional currency at the

exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date. Non-

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated

to the functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing

[…]

Once the fixed number of shares are determined, the

residual value should be presented as equity. Further,

the Company determined that only the interest on the

present value of the future interest obligation on CCDs

should be recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss

rather than the interest amount on the entire CCDs.

When the liquidity event happens as per the terms of

CCDs, the unmatured portion of the present value of

future interest obligation recognized as financial liability

should be classified as equity. These CCDs are presented

separately as “Other Equity” and will be presented as

non-controlling interest upon issue of equity shares in

the future. For additional information, see Notes D(12),

D(13) & D(16) herein.

  The opening balance of assets, liabilities and equity for

the earliest prior period presented has been restated.

  The following tables present the impact on previously

reported amounts in specific line items in the financial

statements as at March 31, 2024 and April 01, 2023.

 Changes in Statement of Assets and Liabilities:

Particulars
March 31, 2024 April 01, 2023

Reported Adjustment Restated Reported Adjustment Restated

Equity :-

Other equity 1,41,907 (37,675) 1,04,232 58,043 (12,743) 45,300

Liabilities:-

Non-current borrowings 1,37,689 33,147 1,70,836 1,19,237 10,494 1,29,731

Current borrowings 23,462 4,528 27,990 26,986 2,249 29,235

 Changes in Statement of Profit and Loss:

Particulars
March 31, 2024

Reported Adjustment Restated

Finance costs 15,454 (3,449) 12,005

Profit before tax 7,969 3,449 11,418

Tax expense (2,093) - (2,093)

Profit after tax 5,876 3,449 9,325

Total comprehensive income 5,864 3,449 9,313

C. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES
1. Foreign currency

(i) Foreign currency transactions and balances

Transactions in foreign currencies are initially recognized

in the financial statements using exchange rates

prevailing on the date of transaction. Monetary assets

and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are

translated to the relevant functional currency at the

exchange rates prevailing at the reporting date. Non-

monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign

currencies that are measured at fair value are retranslated

to the functional currency at the exchange rate prevailing